

<p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT 2 East 14<sup>th</sup> Ave. Denver, Colorado 80203</p> <hr/> <p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to § 1-40-107(2), C.R.S. (2019-2020) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p> <hr/> <p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2019- 2020 #248 (“Paid Family Leave Insurance Program”)</p> <p><b>Petitioner:</b> Kelly Brough,</p> <p>v.</p> <p><b>Respondents:</b> Timothy Tyler and Wendy Howell,</p> <p><b>and</b></p> <p><b>Title Board:</b> Theresa Conley, David Powell, and Julie Pelegrin.</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General ANNE MANGIARDI, Assistant Attorney General* Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center 1300 Broadway, 8<sup>th</sup> Floor Denver, CO 80203 Phone: (720) 508-6349 Fax: (720) 508-6041 Email: anne.mangiardi@coag.gov Registration Number: 44284 *Counsel of Record <i>Attorneys for the Title Board</i></p>	<p>Case No.: 2020SA95</p>
<p><b>THE TITLE BOARD’S OPENING BRIEF</b></p>

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	2
A. Procedural History.....	2
B. Relevant Substantive Provisions of Proposed Initiative #248 .....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. The Board’s action in setting the title should be affirmed because the TABOR challenge raised by Petitioner is beyond the scope of the Title Board’s role and this Court’s review .....	6
A. Standard of Review and Preservation .....	7
B. This Court should decline to rule on the TABOR challenge raised by Petitioner.....	9
II. Petitioner’s second issue presented fails for the same reasons articulated above .....	12
A. Standard of Review and Preservation .....	12
B. If Petitioner’s claim that the title is misleading is preserved, it fails for the same reasons as stated above.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

### CASES

<i>Colo. Union of Taxpayers Found. v. City of Aspen</i> , 418 P.3d 506 (Colo. 2018) .....	12
<i>In re Proposed Initiative on “Trespass-Streams with Flowing Water,”</i> 910 P.2d 21 (Colo. 1996).....	7
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause &amp; Summary for 1999-2000 #265</i> , 3 P.3d 1210 (Colo. 2000) .....	14
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause for 2009–2010 #91</i> , 235 P.3d 1071 (Colo. 2010).....	8
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause for 2015–2016 #63</i> , 370 P.3d 628 (Colo. 2016).....	8
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause for a Petition on Sch. Fin.</i> , 875 P.2d 207 (Colo. 1994) .....	8
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause, &amp; Summary for 2007-2008 No. 62</i> , 184 P.3d 52 (Colo. 2008) .....	13
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause, &amp; Summary for a Petition on Campaign &amp; Political Fin.</i> , 877 P.2d 311 (Colo. 1994) .....	8
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, &amp; Submission Clause for 2009–2010 #45</i> , 234 P.3d 642 (Colo. 2010).....	7, 13
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, &amp; Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #89</i> , 328 P.3d 172 (Colo. 2014).....	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>In re. Title, Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause, &amp; Summary for 1997-98 No. 10</i> , 943 P.2d 897 (Colo. 1997) .....	9, 10, 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**PAGE**

*TABOR Found. v. Colo. Bridge Enterprise*, 353 P.3d 896 (Colo. App. 2014) ..... 9, 12

**CONSTITUTIONS**

COLO. CONST., art. X, § 20(2)(d) ..... 11

COLO. CONST., art. X, § 20(3)(c)..... passim

**STATUTES**

§ 1-40-106(3)(b), C.R.S. (2019)..... 1, 4, 12, 14

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Hearing Before Title Board on Proposed Initiatives 2019-2020 #247 & #248* (March 4, 2020)..... 3, 4, 14
